
View the full reports, including management’s responses, at www.lla.la.gov.

Why We Conducted These Audits
We conducted financial statement audits of the State Board of Certified Public Accountants of Louisiana  

(Board) for the years ended June 30, 2014, and June 30, 2015, to provide accountability over public funds.

State Board of Certified Public
  Accountants of Louisiana
 
Audit Control # 80140165 & 80150159
Financial Audit Services • May 2016

DARYL G. PURPERA, 
CPA, CFE

Report Highlights

What We Found
• The Board’s financial statements, as adjusted, are fairly stated. 

• The Board did not adequately review time sheets before processing payroll and did not properly post or 
track employee leave balances.  In both fiscal years, we noted that employee records reflected negative leave 
balances, and employee leave records did not match time sheet postings.  In addition, in fiscal year 2014, 
the Board made an improper payment as an employee was paid for 24 hours of “leave without pay,” which 
wasn’t recouped from the employee until three months later. By advancing leave and paying an employee 
for time not worked, the Board may have violated Article 7, Section 14 of the Louisiana Constitution.  

• Between January 1, 2015, and March 31, 2015, the Board did not have adequate segregation of duties 
over cash disbursements or corresponding written procedures.  The Executive Director prepared checks, 
approved disbursements without a formal process requiring purchase orders and/or requisitions, signed 
checks under $2,500, input disbursements into the general ledger, and maintained control over bank 
statements.  Management provided evidence that the bank reconciliations were performed by a separate 
individual; however, the bank reconciliations were not performed until April 2015 or reviewed until June 
2015. 

• In fiscal year 2015, the Board did not comply with the Louisiana Licensing agency Budget Act.  
Management represented that it did not submit the annual comprehensive budget to the appropriate 
entities until notified by the auditors in August 2015 because of an oversight.  Without submission of a 
comprehensive budget to the designated authorities, those authorities cannot exercise budgetary control over 
the Board.  


